

Case Nos. 79658, 80113, 80968

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM, LLC,
d/b/a CENTENNIAL HILLS
HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellant,

vs.

DWAYNE ANTHONY MURRAY,
individually, as an heir, as guardian
and natural parent of BROOKLYN
LYSANDRA MURRAY, and as special
administrator of the Estate of
LAQUINTA ROSETTE WHITLEY-MURRAY,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Oct 25 2021 11:57 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable JACQUELINE M. BLUTH, District Judge
District Court Case No. A699586, consolidated with Case No. A699612

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

DAVID O. CREASY (SBN 6943)
THE GAGE LAW FIRM, PLLC
One Summerlin
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 270
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
(702) 869-0800

Attorneys for Respondent

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

JURISDICTION xv

ROUTING STATEMENT xv

PRINCIPAL ISSUES PRESENTED xv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Administration of Toradol 3

 1. *The FDA-Approved Manufacturer’s Insert*..... 4

 2. *Centennial’s Administration of Toradol on Ms. Murray*..... 6

 B. Staffing Crisis..... 7

 C. The Medication Administration Policy 12

 D. The Fallout from Centennial’s Policies 19

 1. *Failure to Strictly Monitor Ms. Murray’s Fluids*... 19

 2. *The Failure to Report Critical Lab Values*..... 21

 E. Disclosure of the Medication Administration Policy 22

 F. Procedural History 25

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 28

ARGUMENT 30

I.	CENTENNIAL BREACHED ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES	30
A.	Hospitals Are the Fiduciaries of their Patients.....	31
1.	<i>Courts Recognize the Fiduciary Duties of Hospitals Based on Their Power and the Trust Reposed in them</i>	31
2.	<i>The Hospital has a Duty to Establish and Follow Policies for the Health and Safety of Patients.....</i>	32
3.	<i>The Hospital’s Independent Fiduciary Liability is not the Same as Medical Malpractice</i>	34
B.	Nevada Should Recognize these Fiduciary Duties	35
C.	Murray Properly Pleaded a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty	37
II.	CHAPTER 41A IS INAPPLICABLE TO BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES	39
A.	KODIN is Meant to Protect Doctors who Try to Follow the Rules, not Institutions with Bad Policies	39
B.	Because Murray’s Fiduciary Duty Claim is Separate from the Professional Negligence Claim, Chapter 41A does not Apply	41
1.	<i>By its Text, NRS 41A.015 is Limited to Acts that are Merely Negligent</i>	41
2.	<i>Unlike NRS 41A.015, NRS 41.141 Addresses Intentional Torts</i>	43
3.	<i>The Holdings in Szymborski and Curtis do not Conflict with the Proposition that Chapter 41A does not Apply to a Breach of Fiduciary Duty</i>	45
4.	<i>Centennial Cites Inapt Authority to Argue Murray’s Fiduciary Claim is one of Professional Negligence</i>	49

C.	The Cap on Noneconomic Damages Does Not Apply to Punitive Damages	52
D.	Centennial is not Entitled to Apportionment because it was Found Liable for an Intentional Tort	56
III.	THE JURY’S AWARD AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPROVAL OF THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD WAS PROPER.....	57
A.	The Evidence Supports the Jury’s Findings of an Intentional Policy of Medication Administration	57
1.	<i>The Hospital did not Draft or Vet the Policy through its Normal Channels.....</i>	57
2.	<i>The Policy Interfered with Medical Judgment and was Known to Risk Patients’ Lives.....</i>	58
3.	<i>The Profit Motive: The Policy Saved Money.....</i>	61
4.	<i>Expert Testimony Supported that the Policy was a Breach of the Hospital’s Fiduciary Duty</i>	65
B.	The Evidence Supports the Jury’s Finding of an Intentionally Harmful Staffing Policy	65
1.	<i>Nurse Lavin Gave Expert Testimony on the Role and Necessity of a Unit Coordinator</i>	65
2.	<i>Nurse Lavin Confirmed the Initial Staffing Crisis and that No One Fixed it After her Complaint</i>	66
3.	<i>Centennial’s Staffing Problems were a Deliberate Policy</i>	68
C.	Punitive Damages Were Properly Based on Centennial’s Reprehensible Conduct	69
1.	<i>Centennial Waived the Argument that Employee Conduct was not Ratified</i>	69

2.	<i>Substantial Evidence Supports Conduct Worthy of Punitive Damages by Centennial’s Managing Agents</i>	70
3.	<i>The Jury Followed Correct Instructions on Punitive Damages</i>	71
D.	The Estate Can Recover Full Punitive Damages, as though the Decedent Had Lived.....	72
E.	The Wrongful Death Statute’s Allocation of General Damages to the Heirs does not Limit the Punitive Damages Available to the Estate	73
IV.	CENTENNIAL IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL OR REMITTITUR	76
A.	Murray’s Experts Dr. DeBaun and Dr. Schwimmer were Qualified	76
B.	Dr. DeBaun and Dr. Schwimmer Properly Applied the Opinions that they had Previously Disclosed.....	76
C.	The Jury Reached its Verdict Based on the Evidence, not Passion or Prejudice	79
1.	<i>Attorney Argument Rarely Justifies a New Trial</i> ..	79
2.	<i>Asking the Jury to “Send a Message” to Centennial was not Misconduct, Much Less Prejudicial Misconduct</i>	79
3.	<i>Murray’s Counsel Never Asked the Jury to Punish UHS</i>	80
V.	CENTENNIAL WAIVED ITS ARGUMENT THAT PREJUDGMENT INTEREST SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN AWARDED	82
A.	Centennial Waived Any Objection to Prejudgment Interest	82

B.	The Prejudgment Interest in the Original Judgment is Correct	83
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	84
A.	The District Court Considered Every <i>Beattie</i> Factor in Finding that Murray Should be Awarded Attorney Fees	86
B.	The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Plaintiffs the Full Amount of Expert Witness Fees	87
	CONCLUSION	88
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	xvii
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	xviii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AA Primo Builders, LLC v. Washington</i> , 126 Nev. 578, 245 P.3d 1190 (2010)	30
<i>Albios v. Horizon Cmties., Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 409, 132 P.3d 1022 (2006)	84
<i>Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft v. Roth</i> , 127 Nev. 122, 252 P.3d 649 (2011)	79
<i>Beattie v. Thomas</i> , 99 Nev. 579, 668 P.2d 268 (1983)	85, 86, 87
<i>Benson v. St. Joseph Reg'l Health Ctr.</i> , 575 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2009)	83
<i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> , 122 Nev. 556, 138 P.3d 433 (2006)	52
<i>Brayman v. 99 W., Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D. Mass. 2000)	84
<i>Browning v. Burt</i> , 613 N.E.2d 993 (Ohio 1993)	36
<i>Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank</i> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969)	86, 87
<i>Buck ex rel. Buck v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 105 Nev. 756, 783 P.2d 437 (1989)	44
<i>Café Moda v. Palma</i> , 128 Nev. 78, 272 P.3d 137 (2012)	44, 56
<i>Carey v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 387 N.E.2d 583 (Mass. 1979)	84

<i>Chavez v. Robberson Steel Co.</i> , 94 Nev. 597, 584 P.2d 159 (1978)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson Insulation</i> , 682 N.E.2d 1323 (Mass. 1997)	83
<i>Cornella v. Churchill Cty. Justice Court</i> , 132 Nev. 587, 377 P.3d 97 (2016)	43
<i>Estate of Curtis v. S. Las Vegas Med. Invs., LLC</i> , 136 Nev. 350, 466 P.3d 1263 (2020)	46, 47
<i>DiCarlo v. St. Mary Hosp.</i> , 530 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Doe v. Bridgeton Hosp.</i> , 366 A.2d 641 (N.J. 1976).....	32
<i>Evans v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 116 Nev. 598, 5 P.3d 1043 (2000)	56
<i>FCH1, LLC v. Rodriguez</i> , 130 Nev. 425, 335 P.3d 183 (2014)	66
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Trejo</i> , 133 Nev. 520, 402 P.3d 649 (2017)	66
<i>Frances v. Plaza Pac. Equities, Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 91, 847 P.2d 722 (1993)	30
<i>Frazier v. Drake</i> , 131 Nev. 632, 357 P.3d 365 (Ct. App. 2015)	87, 88
<i>Frost v. Tab Contractors, Inc.</i> , 126 Nev. 711, 367 P.3d 770 (2010)	30
<i>Greenwood v. Wierdsma</i> , 741 P.2d 1079 (Wyo. 1987)	36
<i>Greisman v. Newcomb Hosp.</i> , 192 A.2d 817 (N.J. 1963).....	32

<i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. 67, 319 P.3d 606 (2014)	80
<i>Hart v. Kline</i> , 61 Nev. 96, 116 P.2d 672 (1941)	43
<i>Herman v. Kratche</i> , 2006-Ohio-5938	32
<i>Hook v. Auriemma</i> , 74 Pa. D. & C.4th 186 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 2005)	33, 34
<i>Humboldt General Hospital v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 132 Nev., Adv. Op. 53, 376 P.3d 167 (2016).....	49
<i>Jennison v. Providence St. Vincent Medical Center</i> , 25 P.3d 358 (Or. Ct. App. 2001).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Misericordia Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 301 N.W.2d 156 (Wis. 1981)	36
<i>Johnson v. St. Bernard Hosp.</i> , 399 N.E.2d 198 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	34
<i>KDS Props., Inc. v. Sims</i> , 506 S.E.2d 903 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998).....	69
<i>Khoury v. Seastrand</i> , 132 Nev., Adv. Op. 52, 377 P.3d 81 (2016).....	77
<i>Larson v. Wasemiller</i> , 738 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2007).....	36
<i>Lioce v. Cohen</i> , 124 Nev. 1, 174 P.3d (2008)	79, 80
<i>Lynam v. Health Plan of Nev. et al.</i> , Case No. A583772	36
<i>Michaels v. Pentair Water Pool & Spa</i> , 131 Nev. 804, 357 P.3d 387 (Ct. App. 2015)	79

<i>Mole v. Jutton</i> , 846 A.2d 1035 (Md. 2004)	49
<i>Motor Coach Indus., Inc. v. Khiabani ex rel. Rigaud</i> , 137 Nev., Adv. Op. 42, 493 P.3d 1007 (2021).....	30, 71, 72
<i>Muse v. Charter Hosp. of Winston-Salem, Inc.</i> , 452 S.E.2d 589 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995)	33, 59
<i>Neade v. Portes</i> , 739 N.E.2d 496 (Ill. 2000).....	51
<i>O’Neal v. Las Vegas Metro Police Department</i> , 2018 WL 4088002 (D. Nev. Aug. 27, 2018)	50, 51
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	51, 52
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	81
<i>Piroozi v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev., Adv. Op. 100, 363 P.3d 1168 (2015).....	74
<i>Pizarro-Ortega v. Cervantes-Lopez</i> , 133 Nev. 261, 396 P. 3d 783 (2017)	80
<i>Rauch v. Mike-Mayer</i> , 783 A.2d 815 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001)	35
<i>Sadler v. PacifiCare of Nev.</i> , 130 Nev. 990, 340 P.3d 1264 (2014)	36
<i>Schouweiler v. Yancey Co.</i> , 101 Nev. 827, 712 P.2d 786 (1985)	85
<i>Schwartz v. University Medical Center of Southern Nevada</i> , 2020 WL 1531401 (Nev. Mar. 26, 2020).....	50
<i>Shadow Wood HOA v. N.Y. Cmty. Bancorp.</i> , 132 Nev. 49, 366 P.3d 1105 (2016)	42

<i>Shorter v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 216CV00971KJDCWH, 2019 WL 266285 (D. Nev. Jan. 17, 2019)	50
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 Nev. 837, 124 P.3d 530 (2005)	84
<i>Stamper v. Parr–Ruckman Home Town Motor Sales</i> , 265 N.E.2d 785 (Ohio 1971).....	32
<i>State, Dep’t of Taxation v. Masco Builder Cabinet Grp.</i> , 129 Nev., Adv. Op. 83, 312 P.3d 475 (2013).....	74
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1235 (Ohio 1988).....	32
<i>Stutts v. County of Lyon</i> , 319CV00552MMDCLB, 2020 WL 1904581 (D. Nev. Apr. 17, 2020)	50
<i>Szymborski v. Spring Mtn. Treatment Ctr.</i> , 133 Nev. 638, 403 P.3d 1280 (2017)	45, 46, 47
<i>Tam v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 358 P.3d 234 (Nev. 2015)	40
<i>Thompson v. Nason Hosp.</i> , 591 A.2d 703 (Pa. 1991)	34, 36
<i>Univ. of Louisville v. Hammock</i> , 106 S.W. 219 (Ky. 1907).....	32
<i>W. Techs., Inc. v. All-Am. Golf Ctr., Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 869, 139 P.3d 858 (2006)	70
<i>Warmbrodt v. Blanchard</i> , 100 Nev. 703, 692 P.2d 1282 (1984)	44
<i>Williams v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 518, 262 P.3d 360 (2011)	66, 76

<i>Williams v. St. Claire Med. Ctr.</i> , 657 S.W.2d 590 (Ky. Ct. App. 1983).....	32
<i>Wohlgemuth v. Meyer</i> , 139 Cal. App. 2d 326, 293 P.2d 816 (1956)	31
<i>Wyman v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 592, 217 P.3d 572 (2009)	43
<i>Wynn v. Smith</i> , 117 Nev. 6, 16 P.3d 424 (2001)	85
<u>Rules</u>	
NRCP 51(c).....	69
NRCP 6(b)(2) (2019 version)	82
NRCP 6(b) (2018 version).....	82
NRCP 8(a)	37
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	51
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	41, 50, 51
NRS 17.130	84
NRS 41.035	26, 41
NRS 41.035(1).....	42
NRS 41.085	72, 74
NRS 41.085(5)(b).....	73
NRS 41.141	44
NRS 41.141(1).....	44
NRS 41.141(4).....	56

NRS 41.141(5).....	45
NRS 41.141(5)(b).....	44, 56
NRS 41.141(6)(a).....	45
NRS 41A.....	54
NRS 41A.011.....	53, 54, 55
NRS 41A.015.....	41, 42
NRS 41A.035.....	1, 2, 44, 52
NRS 41A.045.....	45, 56
NRS 41A.100(1)(a), (c)	42
NRS 42.005	73, 76
NRS 42.005(1)(a).....	73
NRS 42.005(3).....	70
NRS 42.007(1).....	70, 71
NRS 42.085	74
NRS 42.085(5).....	75
NRS 50.285(1).....	77
NRS 630.301(4), (7).....	42
Pub. Act 94-677, § 330 (enacting 735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2- 1706.5, effective Aug. 25, 2005).....	51

Other Authorities

Barry R. Furrow, <i>Patient Safety and the Fiduciary Hospital: Sharpening Judicial Remedies</i> , 1 DREXEL L. REV. 439 (2009).....	31, 36
---	--------

Robert Gatter, *The Mysterious Survival of the Policy Against
Informed Consent Liability for Hospitals*, 81 NOTRE DAME
L. REV. 1203, 1268–70 (2006) 31
